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ATAL PENSION SCHEME

2212. Shri A.T. Nana Patil:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries which have been registered under the Atal Pension Scheme;
(b) the details thereof, State-wise including Maharashtra;
(c) the reasons for slow implementation of Atal Pension Scheme; and
(d) the steps taken by the Government to open more and more accounts under Atal Pension

Scheme in all the Banks and Post Offices?

ANSWER

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance
(Shri Santosh Kumar Gangwar)

(a) & (b) As on 20th July, 2016, a total of 30,46,228 subscribers have registered under the Atal Pension Yojana (APY). The State wise details of subscribers under APY including the State of Maharashtra are placed at Annexure A.

(c) & (d) The Atal Pension Yojana (APY) was launched in May, 2015 and the registration of subscribers under APY started from June 1, 2015. APY is a long-term savings product, with at least 20 years of financial commitment, where a subscriber has to analyse his capacity to contribute and match it with his own requirement of an adequate pension amount, depending on his age of entry into APY. Over 30.46 lakh subscribers have been enrolled under APY till 20th July, 2016, as compared with the 3.01 lakh subscribers enrolled during the first year of implementation of the Swavalamban pension scheme.

Measures taken to encourage people to join APY include:

• Creation of awareness through media publicity campaigns and organising town-hall meetings with the participation of State Governments and State Level Bankers’
Committees to aggregate the target occupational groups and other potential subscribers.

• Providing flexibility to subscribers to pay monthly, quarterly or half-yearly contributions under APY to facilitate participation by subscribers earning seasonal or irregular income, such as in agriculture and in informal sector.

• Permitting voluntary premature exit before age 60 to subscribers under APY.
• Capacity building of enrolment agencies, like officials of banks, post offices and business correspondents.
• In case of premature death of Subscriber (death before 60 years of age), spouse of the subscriber has been given an option to continue contributing to APY account of the subscriber, for the remaining vesting period, till the original subscriber would have attained the age 60 years.

• Tax benefits at par with NPS have been extended to APY.

*******


State-wise subscribers under Atal Pension Yojana (APY) as on July 20, 2016

Sr. No State Name Count of PRANs
           1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands                     1,273
           2 Andhra Pradesh                 231,640
           3 Arunachal Pradesh                     2,698
           4 Assam                   47,485
           5 Bihar                 326,631
           6 Chandigarh                     6,310
           7 Chhattisgarh                   39,914
           8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli                     3,226
           9 Daman & Diu                     3,318
         10 Delhi                   62,972
         11 Goa                     8,149
         12 Gujarat                 164,092
         13 Haryana                   75,107
         14 Himachal Pradesh                   30,408
         15 Jammu & Kashmir                   23,735
         16 Jharkhand                   59,618
         17 Karnataka                 226,273
         18 Kerala                   61,623
         19 Lakshadweep                        863
         20 Madhya Pradesh                 156,996
         21 Maharashtra        266,839
         22 Manipur                     5,376
         23 Meghalaya                     6,307
         24 Mizoram                     1,974
         25 Nagaland                   10,982
         26 Orissa                 127,824
         27 Pondicherry                     5,682
         28 Punjab                 102,370
         29 Rajasthan                 149,573
         30 Sikkim                     4,672
         31 Tamil Nadu                 203,821
         32 Telangana                   81,743
         33 Tripura                     5,777
         34 Uttar Pradesh                 338,340
         35 Uttaranchal                   20,414
         36 West Bengal                 182,030

  Total     3,046,055
Annexure  A

